JUDICIAL ALTERNATIVES OF GEORGIA, INC.
PROBATION SERVICES AGREEMENT--MODIFICATION

THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is entered into this

day of August, 2014, by and between Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc., a
Georgia corporation with its principal place of business at 418 Flint Ave., Albany,
Georgia (“JAG”) and the Municipal Court of Griffin, Georgia (“the Court”), and is to
be approved by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE CITY OF GRIFFIN,
the Governing Authority of The City of Griffin, a Georgia municipal corporation with
its principal address at 100 Hill Street, Griffin, Georgia 30223
and is effective August 15, 2014,

WHEREAS, the parties currently have a Probation Services Agreement effective
December 1, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the “PSA”™) which PSA shall remain binding
with the exceptions set forth in this Modification Agreement;

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the necessity for the Modification Agreement is based
upon the previous number of probationers under the former Service provider
(approximately 1900 probationers) being reduced to approximately 650 probationers by a
substantial purging of old and outdated files;

WHEREAS, the Court is authorized to enter into this Modification Agreement by
Official Code of Georgia Annotated, Sections 42-8-100 through 42-8-108, and by other
laws and regulations to which the Court is subject; and

WHEREAS, the Court and JAG agree that the terms and conditions of this Modification
Agreement apply to the services to be provided hereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the
parties agree to modify the PSA as follows:

1. Monthly probation supervisory fees assessed by the Court upon
probationers shall be increased from $35.00 to $40.00 per month
beginning with all new probationers and new cases on existing
probationers. Fee Proposal on Exhibit A to the PSA shall be modified to
reflect this change.

2. JAG will pay the jail fees of $2,100.00 per month (reduced from $2,700.00
per month). Fee Proposal on Exhibit A to the PSA shall be modified to
reflect this change.

3. JAG will no longer be responsible for compensating off duty police
officers to enter the data on probation violation warrants into the GCIC
system. The Griffin Police Department will enter sach information at its
OWN expense, ' '

Page 1




ALL OTHER ITEMS AND RESPONSIBILITIES IN THE PSA SHALL
REMAIN IN EFFECT AND BINDING ON THE PARTIES.

THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SHALIL NOT BE EFFECTIVE UNTIL
EXECUTED BY THE COURT AND ACCEPTED BY AN AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OF JUDICIAL ALTERNATIVES OF GEORGIA, INC.,
AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE CITY OF GRIFFIN, GEORGIA.

By execution hereof, the signers hereby certify
that signers are duly authorized to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the respective parties.

Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc, COURT:

Municipal Court of Griffin

By:
Tim Donovan, Co-Owner Judge, Griffin Municipal Court
City of Griffin

Attest: By:

Craig Taylor, Co-Owner , Mayor

Attest:
, City Clerk
(Corporate Seal) (City Seal)

Page 2




